Page 1 of 7
1 ORDINANCE NO. 2023 -
2 AN  ORDINANCE  OF  THE  BOARD  OF  COUNTY  COMMISSIONERS  OF
3 CITRUS    COUNTY,    FLORIDA,    ADDING    CHAPTER    101    ENTITLED
4 HISTORIC PRESERVATION; PROVIDING FOR PURPOSE AND INTENT;
5 PROVIDING  FOR  DEFINITIONS;  CREATING  A  LOCAL  REGISTER  OF
6 HISTORIC  PLACES;  PROVIDING  FOR  HISTORIC  SITE,  STRUCTURE
7 AND  DISTRICT  DESIGNATION  CRITERIA; PROVIDING  FOR  HISTORIC
8 SITE,  STRUCTURE  AND  DISTRICT  DESIGNATION  PROCEDURES;
9 PROVIDING FOR REGULATION OF CONSTRUCTION,
10 RECONSTRUCTION,  ALTERATION  AND  DEMOLITION  OF  HISTORIC
11 SITES AND STRUCTURES; PROVIDING FOR STATE HISTORIC
12 PRESERVATION OFFICER; PROVIDING FOR PENALTIES FOR
13 VIOLATION; PROVIDING  FOR  SEVERABILITY;  PROVIDING  FOR
14 SCRIVENER'S ERRORS; PROVIDING FOR CODIFICATION AND
15 INCLUSION INTO THE CODE; PROVIDING FOR MODIFICATIONS THAT
16 MAY  ARISE  FROM  CONSIDERATION  AT  PUBLIC  HEARING;  AND
17 PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
18 WHEREAS, on July 23, 2019, the Board of County Commissioners of Citrus County,
19 Florida adopted Ordinance 2019-A12 establishing the Historic Preservation Program; and,
20 WHEREAS, at the time, Ordinance 2019-A12 was not codified into the Citrus County
21 Code of Ordinances; and,
22 WHEREAS,    the    Board    wishes    to    codify    the    establishment    of    the    Historic
23 Preservation Program in the Citrus County Code of Ordinances.
24 NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of Citrus
25 County, Florida, that:
26 Section 1. Chapter 101 entitled “Historic Preservation” is added as follows:
27 Article I. – In General
28
29 Sec. 101-1. Purpose and Intent.
30 A. It  is  hereby  declared  a  matter  of  public  policy  that  the  protection,  enhancement,
31 perpetuation  and  use  of  improvements  or  sites  of    special  character  or  special
32 architectural,  archeological,  or  historic  interest  or  value  is  in  the  interest  and  general
33 welfare of the public.
34 B. The purpose of this Ordinance is to:
35 1. Effect  and  accomplish  the  protection,  enhancement  and  preservation  of  such
36 improvements, sites and districts and sites which represent or reflect elements of the
37 County's cultural, social, economic, political, and architectural  history.
38 2. Safeguard the County's historic, prehistoric and cultural heritage, as embodied
39 and reflected in such historic structures, sites anddistricts.
Page 2 of 7
40 3. Protect and enhance the County's attraction to residents, tourists, and visitors,
41 and serve as a support  and stimulus to business  and industry.
42 Sec. 101-2.  - Definitions.
43 Certificate  of  Appropriateness  means  the  certificate  issued  by  the  Historical  Resources
44 Advisory  Board  approving  alteration,  rehabilitation,  construction,  reconstruction  or
45 demolition of a Historic Structure, Historic Site, or any Improvement in a Historic  District.
46 Advisory Board means the County’s Historical Resources Advisory Board.
47 Historic  District  is  an  area  designated  by  the  Board  of  County  Commissioners  upon
48 recommendation    of    the    Advisory    Board,    which    contains    two    or    more    historic
49 improvements or sites.
50 Historic Site  means any  parcel  of  land  of  historic  significance  due to  a  substantial  value
51 in  tracing  the  history  or  prehistory  of  man,  or  upon  which  a  historic  event  has  occurred
52 and which has been designated as a  Historic Site under this section, or an Improvement
53 parcel,  or  part  thereof,  on  which  is  situated  a  Historic  Structure  and  any  abutting
54 Improvement  parcel,  or  part  thereof,  used  as  and  constituting  part  of  the  premises  on
55 which the Historic Structure is situated.